505276916 01/14/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5323688

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSI	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNME	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ΑΤΑ					
	Name	Name				
HANKUK CARBON CO.				08/08/2018		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA					
Name:	KOREA AVIATION TECHNOLOGIES KAT CO., LTD					
Street Address:	5F, 155-30, ROBOT LAND-RO					
City:	INCHEON					
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1					
Property Type		Nu	umber			
		898208		-		
	I					
CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA					
		01)933-7373				
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ						
•		1 000 7000				
	00	1-933-7360				
Email:		orton.holly@dor	rsey.com			
Email: Correspondent Name:	m D(orton.holly@dor ORSEY & WHIT	NEY LLP			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	m D(11	orton.holly@dor ORSEY & WHIT 1 SOUTH MAIN	NEY LLP			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	m D(11 SI	orton.holly@dor DRSEY & WHIT 1 SOUTH MAIN JITE 2100	NEY LLP N STREET			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	m D(11 SI	orton.holly@dor ORSEY & WHIT 1 SOUTH MAIN	NEY LLP N STREET			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	m D0 11 SI S/	orton.holly@dor DRSEY & WHIT 1 SOUTH MAIN JITE 2100	NEY LLP N STREET			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	m D0 11 SI S/	orton.holly@dor ORSEY & WHIT 1 SOUTH MAIN JITE 2100 ALT LAKE CITY	NEY LLP N STREET , UTAH 84111			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	m D0 11 SI S/	orton.holly@dor DRSEY & WHIT 1 SOUTH MAIN JITE 2100 ALT LAKE CITY 446373-3 MARCUS S	NEY LLP N STREET , UTAH 84111			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	m D0 11 SI S/	orton.holly@dor DRSEY & WHIT 1 SOUTH MAIN JITE 2100 ALT LAKE CITY 446373-3 MARCUS S	NEY LLP N STREET , UTAH 84111 S. SIMON Simon, Reg.# 5025	.8/		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	m D0 11 SI S/	orton.holly@dor DRSEY & WHIT 1 SOUTH MAIN JITE 2100 ALT LAKE CITY 446373-3 MARCUS S /Marcus S.	NEY LLP N STREET , UTAH 84111 S. SIMON Simon, Reg.# 5025	8/		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	m Di 11 Si S <i>j</i> JMBER:	orton.holly@dor DRSEY & WHIT 1 SOUTH MAIN JITE 2100 ALT LAKE CITY 446373-3 MARCUS S /Marcus S. 01/14/2019	NEY LLP N STREET , UTAH 84111 S. SIMON Simon, Reg.# 5025	.8/		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	m D0 11 SI S/ JMBER:	orton.holly@dor DRSEY & WHIT 1 SOUTH MAIN JITE 2100 ALT LAKE CITY 446373-3 MARCUS S /Marcus S. 01/14/2019	NEY LLP N STREET , UTAH 84111 S. SIMON Simon, Reg.# 5025			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=(b) Deed of Assign	m D0 11 SI S/ JMBER: nment from nment from	orton.holly@dor DRSEY & WHIT 1 SOUTH MAIN JITE 2100 ALT LAKE CITY 446373-3 MARCUS S /Marcus S. 01/14/2019 HC to KAT (US HC to KAT (US	NEY LLP N STREET , UTAH 84111 S. SIMON Simon, Reg.# 5025 S Patent)#page1.tif S Patent)#page2.tif S Patent)#page3.tif	8/		

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Hankuk Carbon Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), a corporation having a place of business at 85, Chunhwa-Ro, Bubuk-Myeon, Miryang-Si, Gyeongsangnam-Do, Republic of Korea, 50403, is the owner of one or more inventions disclosed in United States Patent No. 9,932,118 issued on April 3, 2018, entitled "VERTICAL TAKE-OFF AND LANDING AIRCRAFT USING HYBRID-ELECTRIC PROPULSION SYSTEM," which is a U.S. national stage of International Patent Application No. PCT/KR2016/007760 having an international filing date of July 15, 2016;

WHEREAS, Korea Aviation Technologies KAT Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation having a place of business at 5F, 155-30, Robot Land-ro (Robot Land Robot R&C Center, Cheongla-dong), Seo-gu, Incheon, South Korea, is desirous of acquiring a one-third, undivided right, title and interest in and to said inventions disclosed in the patent, thepatent, and in and to any patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries pursuant to and subject to that certain patent agreement dated August 8, 2018 entered into by and among ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNEE and Israel Aerospace Industries Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as PATENT AGREEMENT);

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and pursuant to and subject to the PATENT AGREEMENT, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, a one-third, undivided right, title and interest in and to said inventions, said patent and any and all patents which may be granted for said inventions in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues, continuations-in-part thereof, and any applications claiming priority to the patent or to which the patent claims priority, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority to the patent in any subsequent United States or foreign application to which priority said foreign applications, and all patents on said inventions to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made.

T\5\59 1588167v1

PATENT REEL: 047989 FRAME: 0040

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign patents on said inventions, for litigation regarding said patents, or for the purpose of protecting title to said inventions or patents therefor.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed on its behalf on this 8th day of August, 2018.

Hankuk Carbon Co., Ltd. - ASSIGNOR By: 2 2 4 (Signature) <u>Cho</u>, Moon Goo (Print or type name) <u>Representative Director</u> (Print or type title)

[signature page of the US Patent Deed Of Assignment to KAT]

PATENT **REEL: 047989 FRAME: 0042**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has acknowledged the execution of this Assignment on this 8th day of August, 2018.

Korea Aviation Technologies KAT Co., Ltd. -ASSIGNEE <u>Cho, Moon Soo</u> (Print or type name) <u>Representative Director</u> (Print or type title)

[signature page of the US Patent Deed Of Assignment to KAT]

PATENT **REEL: 047989 FRAME: 0043**

RECORDED: 01/14/2019